RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH THE UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE, VIOLENT OFFENDER TASK FORCE (VOTF), AS PART OF THE JOINT LAW ENFORCEMENT OPERATIONS, TO INVESTIGATE AND APPREHEND LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL FUGITIVES, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with United States Marshals Service, Violent Offender Task Force (VOTF), as part of the joint law enforcement operations, to investigate and apprehend local, state and federal fugitives, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0295-16:MRS\_rt:X:\CASES\POLICE\16-LE0001\LEG\00529012.DOC